

No. 01-1243

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

BORDEN RANCH PARTNERSHIP,  
ANGELO K. TSAKOPOULOS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, UNITED  
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL STONE, SAND AND GRAVEL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ROAD AND  
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE NATIONWIDE PUBLIC PROJECTS COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE R. LIEBESMAN\*  
RAFE PETERSEN  
ETHAN ARENSON  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-3000

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

2002 AUG 28 AM 11:44  
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION  
NINTH CIRCUIT SECTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv**

**INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT .....5**

**I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CWA LIMITS JURISDICTION TO DISCHARGES THAT "ADD" MATERIALS AND IS NOT SO BROAD AS TO INCLUDE ALL EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES TAKING PLACE IN WETLANDS AND WATERS..... 5**

**A. The Ninth Circuit's Rationale Improperly Allows the Corps to Assert Jurisdiction Over Mechanized Earthmoving Activities Based on Their Effects. This Ignores the CWA's Requirement that the Activity Result in an "Addition" of a Pollutant .....6**

**B. The Legislative History of the CWA Does Not Support the Ninth Circuit's Interpretation .....10**

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE CWA COULD HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECT ON VITAL PUBLIC PROJECTS.....   | 11 |
| III. | THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S BROAD INTERPRETATION OF "DISCHARGE" VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF FEDERALISM THAT ABSENT A "CLEAR STATEMENT" FROM CONGRESS, A REVIEWING COURT SHOULD NOT SANCTION USURPATION OF STATE AND LOCAL CONTROL OF LAND AND WATER RESOURCES ..... | 16 |
|      | A. Nothing In The CWA Evinces A Clear Statement That Congress Intended To Encroach Upon Local Regulation of Soil Disturbance Activities That Do Not Add Pollutants.....   | 17 |
|      | B. The States Have Enacted Comprehensive Wetland and Water Quality Protection Statutes That Will Be Supplanted by the Corps's Expansion Of the CWA .....  | 20 |
| IV.  | THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE CWA'S CIVIL PENALTY PROVISION IGNORES THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTE.....  | 23 |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | Assessing a Separate Penalty For Each Pass of the Farming Implement Over a Wetland is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the CWA..... | 24 |
| B. | There is no Support for the Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of the Civil Penalty Provisions of the CWA .....                                | 27 |
| C. | The Ninth Circuit's Fear Of "Pollution Days" Does Not Justify Its Penalty Amplification Theory.....  | 29 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 951 F. Supp. 267 (D.D.C. 1997).....                           | 10        |
| <i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....                  | 27, 28    |
| <i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).... <i>passim</i> |           |
| <i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Miss.</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1980).....  | 20        |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 18, 19    |
| <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....             | 9         |
| <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                        | 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....                            | 9         |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....   | 9         |

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 16, 18, 19

*United States v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 580 F. Supp. 1042 (W.D. Mo. 1984)..... 28

*United States v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 19

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 18

*United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 516 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 27, 28

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

**Federal Water Pollution Control Act**,  
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2002)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (2002) ..... 17

33 U.S.C. § 1288 (2001)..... 18

33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2002)..... 26

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2002) ..... 5, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) (2001)..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) (2001)..... 24

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (2002) ..... 6, 9  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(14) (2002) ..... 6  
33 U.S.C. § 1370 (2001) ..... 17

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

33 C.F.R. § 322.4 (2001) ..... 15  
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2) (2001) ..... 9  
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(b) (2001) ..... 15  
58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (1993) ..... 8  
  
Final Notice of Issuance and Modification of  
Nationwide Permits, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,818  
(March 9, 2000) ..... 14, 15  
  
Further Revisions to the Clean Water Act  
Regulatory Definition of Discharge of  
Dredged Material, 66 Fed. Reg. 4550 (Jan. 17,  
2001) ..... 9  
  
Final Notice of Issuance of Nationwide  
Permits, 67 Fed. Reg. 2019 (Jan. 15, 2002) ..... 14

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 123 Cong. Rec. S13,563 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1977)<br>(statement of Sen. Domenici) .....   | 11 |
| Federal Wetland Protection Policy, 1993:<br>Hearings on S. 1304 Before the Subcomm. On<br>Clean Water, Fisheries and Wildlife of the<br>Senate Comm. on Environment and Public<br>Works, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)<br>(statement of National Association of State<br>Departments of Agriculture) ..... | 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-370, at 644 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i><br><i>Legislative History of the Clean Water Act at</i><br>644, 645 (1978) .....   | 11 |

**STATE STATUTES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Cal. Water Code § 13050 .....            | 23 |
| 415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3.56 .....        | 23 |
| Maine Rev. Stat. § 480-C .....           | 21 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-102 .....      | 23 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-901(i) .....   | 21 |
| New Hampshire Rev. Stat. § 482-A:3 ..... | 21 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.3 .....          | 21 |

## MISCELLANEOUS

Congressional Budget Office Reports, <http://www.cbo.gov/byclasscat.cfm?class=0&cat=21> ..... 13

Environmental Law Institute, *Almanac of Enforceable State Laws to Control Nonpoint Source Water Pollution*, (1998)..... 22

Institute for Water Resources, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Cost Analysis for the 1999 Proposal to Issue and Modify Nationwide Permit 23* (2000) available at: <http://www.usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/>..... 15

Jonathan H. Adler, *Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation*, 29 *Envtr. L.* 1, 48 (1999) ..... 21

National Association of Counties, *Analysis of The Army Corps of Engineers' NWP 26 Replacement Permit Proposal* (January 2000) available at <http://www.naco.org/leg-Advocacy/corps.cfm> ..... 16

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Wetlands, Oceans, and Watersheds, *State or Tribal Assumption of the Section 404 Permit Program* (May 25, 1999) available at <http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/facts/fact23.html> ..... 23
